508467623 03/29/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI131281

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTEPOINT, LLC	08/28/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	AGINGO CORPORATION
Street Address:	5809 Stephens Grove Lane
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7657406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6098961469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6098963600

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Flynn Barrison

Address Line 1: Fox Rothschild LLP, Princeton Pike Corporate Center

Address Line 2: 997 Lenox Drive

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	352754.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Osborne
SIGNATURE:	Mary Osborne
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent_7657406_Assignment - Intepoint to Agingo#page1.tif source=Patent 7657406 Assignment - Intepoint to Agingo#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 066946 FRAME: 0749 508467623

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Intepoint, LLC, the named owner by assignment [hereinafter referred to as Assignor], holds title to and has a valid assignment of an invention entitled:

MULTI-INFRASTRUCTURE MODELING SYSTEM

for which a United States Letter Patent Number 7657406 was issued on February 2, 2010 (following application on June 9, 2006), to Inventors William J. Tolone and Bei-Tseng Chu; which Inventors assigned to Intepoint, and which assignment was recorded by the PTO on October 11, 2006.

AND WHEREAS, Agingo Corporation, a corporation of the United States of America, whose post office address is 5809 Stephens Grove Lane Huntersville, NC 28078 [hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"], is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the United States Letter Patent on this invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee, is hereby acknowledged, I, as assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all international PCT applications and applications for Letters patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, INTEPOINT HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND INTEPOINT HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do

PATENT REEL: 066946 FRAME: 0750

Agingo Patent Assignment Patent 7657406 (Worldwide Rights) Page 2

everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by assignees, it successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the corporate representative of INTEPOINT, LLC, and its attorney-in-fact, has hereunto set his hand.

INTEPOINT, LLC
· ·
Mark Armstrong Full Name of Owner of the full right, title and interest in Patent Number 7657406
Full Name of Owner of the full right, title and interest in Patent Number 7657406
Mark Armstrong
Full Name and Title of Person executing Assignment on behalf of Intepoint, LLC
- Gir (tallio 3.1.2)
225 Woody Creek Drive
Ponte Vedra Beach FI 32082
Address
DocuSigned by:
Mark armstrong
Assignor's Signature
August 28, 2017
Date

\\DC - 041441/000006 - 13075282 v1 PATENT
RECORDED: 03/29/2024 REEL: 066946 FRAME: 0751